

RECORD NO. 18-2167

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

DENNIS FUSARO,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

EMMET C. DAVITT, Maryland State Prosecutor, in his official capacity;
CHAIRMAN DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., Maryland State Board of Elections;
VICE-CHAIRMAN PATRICK J. HOGAN, Maryland State Board of Elections;
MEMBER MICHAEL R. COGAN, Maryland State Board of Elections;
MEMBER KELLEY A. HOWELLS, Maryland State Board of Elections;
MEMBER GLORIA LAWLAH, Maryland State Board of Elections,
all in their official capacities,

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT BALTIMORE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephen R. Klein
PILLAR OF LAW INSTITUTE
455 Massachusetts Avenue
Suite 359
Washington, DC 20001
(734) 233-1705

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page:
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The First Amendment Protects Fusaro’s Access to the Maryland Registered Voter List.....	1
A. The “Electoral Process” Requirement Provision is a Speech Restriction on Fusaro’s Access to the Registered Voter List	2
B. The Maryland Registered Voter List is Not Merely a Public Record, and the Registered Voter Requirement is a Speech Restriction.....	4
C. The Registered Voter Restriction is Content and Viewpoint-Based Discrimination	8
II. The “Electoral Process” Provision of Section 3-506 is an Unconstitutional Content-Based Restriction.....	11
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Filing and Service	

Table of Authorities

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Ball v. Madigan</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	4
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	6
<i>Burke v. City of Charleston</i> , 139 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	6
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	4
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (2014)	4, 6, 13
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Public Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....9, 12

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....11

Riley v. National Federation for the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....5

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 8-9

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Incorporated,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 3, 4, 5

Thompson v. Hebdon,
909 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2018).....7, 13

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 59412

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-43096

Md. Code, Crim. Law § 8-30112

Md. Code, Crim. Law § 9-101(b)11

Md. Code, Election Law § 3-506..... *passim*

Md. Code, Election Law § 3-506(c)2, 11

Md. Code, Election Law § 16-201(a)(5).....12

Md. Code, Election Law § 16-201(a)(6).....12

Md. Code, Election Law § 16-501(a)11

Md. Code, Election Law § 16-501(b).....3

Md. Code, Election Law § 16-501(c)11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-24-310(b)..... 6

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-24-310(c)..... 6

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Other Authority:

Petitioner Signature Gathering FAQ, State of Maryland,
[https://elections.maryland.gov/petitions/
Petition%20Signature%20Gathering%20FAQ.pdf](https://elections.maryland.gov/petitions/Petition%20Signature%20Gathering%20FAQ.pdf)
(last visited Dec. 20, 2018)7
